Maine law.
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302, 

CHAP. 206. 

NORIYAY LIBERAL INSTITUTE.-GREAT POND M. AND A. CO. 

An act to incorporate the Non"ay Liberal Institute. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and EIol/se of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Corporators. SECT. 1. Franklin Manning, Ezra F. Beale, Benjamin 
Tucker, junior, Horatio G. Cole, Isaac Bradbury, Luther F. 
Pike and Lorenzo Hathaway, their associates, successors and 
assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of 

Corporate name. the trustees of Norway Liberal Institute; and by this name 
~OWer3 and priv- may sue and be sued; have a common seaJ; make such by­
lIeges. 

laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem 

First meoting. 

Corpora to!';:!. 

Corporate name. 

Authorized to 
construct [l dam 
at the outlet of 
Great pond. 

expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies 
occurring in their n11mber; take and hold real and personal 
estate that they may now possesss or may hereafter receive by 
donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not 
exceed two thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully ap­
plied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees 
aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges inci­
dent to similar corporations. 

SECT. 2. The first meeting of the trustees may be called 
by either of the corporators above named, l)y giving each in­
corporator a written notice of the time and place of meeting, 
seven days at least prior thereto. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from al1l1 after its ap-
proval by the governor. 

[Approved June 25, 1849.] 

An act to incorporate the Great Pond Mining and Agricultm'al Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and I~ouse of Representatives 
in Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. John D. Buzzell, George W. Smith, their associ­
ates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a 
company by the name of the Great Pond Mining and Agricul­
tural Company, for the purpose of cutting and manufacturing 
peat, mining iron and other minerals, and cultivating cranberries 
and other agricultural products, on lands now owned, or on 
adjoining lands, which hereafter may be owned by said com­
pany, in the town of Cape Elizabeth; and for that purpose, 
may construct and maintain a dam or dams at the outlet and 



smmRSET FLAX AND HEMP COMPANY. sos 
inlet, or on any part of their premises, at or above the original CHAP. 208. 
outlet of the pond, called the" Great Ponel," for the purpose of 
overflowing the same or the bogs adjoining, or any part thereof, 
to the same height as heretoforc used and enjoycd by the own-
ers of the mill privilege upon the said waters. 

SECT. 2. Said company may engage in any other branch of ~~~~.."~~~~~s~\r 
business or trade, which may he necessary to aid in carrying trade, &c. 
on the business aforesaid, with power to hold real and personal ~Ie~~t~~~~ person­
estate, not exceeding at anyone time, one hundred thousand 
dollars, and the Sal~le, or any part thereof, to sell, lease or con-
vey at pleasure. 

SECT. 3. The company shall have all the privileges and be Privileg~~,dllties 
. 11 d' II' b'l' , 'd' I and llUbllltles. subject to a the ut18S anc la I lUes contame III t 1e seventy-

eighth chapter of the revised statutes, and such other acts, re-
lating to corporations, as are now in force in this state; pro- Proviso. 
vided however, that the property belonging to said corporation 
shall be exempt from all assessments and taxes for the term of 
five years from and after the passage of this act. 

SECT. 4. Anyone of the persons named in this act shall First meeting. 
have power to call the first meeting of said company, by giving 
personal notice of the time and place of said mecting to each 
of the other corporators, fourteen days at least before said 
meeting. 

[Approved June 25, 1849.] 

An act to incorporate the Somerset Flax and Hemp Company. 

Be it enacted by the 8enate and HOllse of Representatives 
in Legislat~tre assembled, as follows: 

Andrew McFadden, Franklin Smith, Samuel Gould, P. M. Cmporators. 
Foster, John Pierce and William R. Flint, together with their 
associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a 
body corporate and politic by the name of the Somerset Flax Corporate name. 
and Hemp Company, with all the powers and privileges, and Powers, pr!vi­
snbject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of Liri~ie~:ltlllll' 
this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are Capitalstocl{. 
hereby authorized to hold and use a capital of twenty thousand 
dollars. 

[Approved June 27, 1849.] 


